were subsequently approved and passed by

the shareholders at the annual general

meeting of the Company held on 11 June

2004.”

7. 作為特別事項，審議及酌情通過（不

論有否修訂）下列決議案為特別決議

案：

「動議修訂章程，以反映本公司於二

零零四年二月全球發售H股（包括超

額配股權獲全數行使）後經增加的本

公司註冊資本︰

(a) 章程第六條完結後加入以下字

眼：

「其後由股東於二零零四年六

月十一日召開的年度股東大會

中通過了對本章程的修訂議

案。」

SHANGHAI FORTE LAND CO., LTD.   復地（集團）股份有限公司

134

Notice of Annual General Meeting

股東週年大會通告

(b) the last paragraph of and the table contained

in Article 21 of the Articles of Association shall

be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the

following:

“Following the aforesaid increase in share

capital, a total of 2,206,781,500 ordinary

shares, comprising 733,013,435 H Shares

(including the 6,661,935 H Shares which have

been issued pursuant to the reduction of the

state-owned shares) and 1,473,768,065

Domestic Shares, have been issued by the

Company, the shareholding structure of the

Company is as follows:

Before increase in After increase in

Name of Shareholder share capital share capital

股東名稱 增加資本前 增加資本後

% of % of

total total

Shares held share Shares held Share

(number) capital (number) capital

PROMOTER SHAREHOLDERS %

持有的股份 總股本 持有的股份 總股本

發起人股東 （數目） 百分比 （數目） 百分比

%

(Shanghai Fosun High Technology 577,367,700 39.00% 577,367,700 26.16%

(Group) Company Limited)

上海復星高科技（集團）有限公司

(Shanghai Fosun High New Technology 318,292,450 21.50% 318,292,450 14.42%

Development Company Limited)

上海復星高新技術發展有限公司

(Shanghai Fosun Pharmaceutical 267,217,615 18.05% 267,217,615 12.11%

Development Company Limited)

上海復星醫藥產業發展有限公司

(b) 章程第二十一條的最後一段及

其中所載的表格將被全部刪

除，並以下列一段取代︰

「上述增加資本後，本公司已

發行合共2,206,781,500股普通

股，其中包括733,013,435股H

股（包括根據國有股減持而發

行的 6 , 6 6 1 , 9 3 5  H股）及

1,473,768,065股內資股，本公

司的股權架構如下︰

ANNUAL REPORT 2003  二零零三年年報

135

Notice of Annual General Meeting

股東週年大會通告

Before increase in After increase in

Name of Shareholder share capital share capital

股東名稱 增加資本前 增加資本後

% of % of

total total

Shares held share Shares held Share

(number) capital (number) capital

PROMOTER SHAREHOLDERS %

持有的股份 總股本 持有的股份 總股本

發起人股東 （數目） 百分比 （數目） 百分比

%

(Shanghai Fosun Information 207,260,200 14.00% 207,260,200 9.39%

Development Company Limited)

上海復星信息產業發展有限公司

(Shanghai Guangxin Technology 88,825,800 6.00% 88,825,800 4.02%

Development Company Limited)

上海廣信科技發展有限公司

(Dahua (Group) Company Limited) 7,402,150 0.50% 7,402,150 0.34%

大華（集團）有限公司

(Dazhong Transportation 7,402,150 0.50% 7,402,150 0.34%

(Group) Company Limited)

大眾交通（集團）股份有限公司

(Shanghai Xinchangning 6,661,935 0.45% — 0%

(Group) Company Limited)

上海新長寧（集團）有限公司

Sub-total 1,480,430,000 100% 1,473,768,065 66.78%

小計

H SHARE SHAREHOLDERS — — 733,013,435 33.22%

H股股東

TOTAL 1,480,430,000 100% 2,206,781,500 100%

總計

SHANGHAI FORTE LAND CO., LTD.   復地（集團）股份有限公司

136

Notice of Annual General Meeting

股東週年大會通告

8. To consider as special business and, if thought

fit, pass with or without amendments, the

following resolution as a special resolution:

“THAT in compliance with the amendments to the

Listing Rules as announced by the Stock

Exchange on 30 January 2004 and which became

effective on 31 March 2004, the following provisions

in the Articles of Association shall be amended as

follows (proposed changes are marked-up for ease

of reference):

Article 72 A shareholder (including a proxy),

when voting at a shareholders’ general